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Jurisdictional Matters 

10. The Panel's jurisdiction to hear this matter is admitted. Mr. Mayer is a member of

the Society. Mr. Mayer is not a member of any other Canadian law society.

11. Neither Mr. Mayer nor the Society objected to any of the Panel members.

Citation and Undertaking 

12. The Member was charged with two separate charges and multiple counts totaling

twenty-six (26). The charges are as follows:

"While in connection with your representation of... (five (5) separate 

clients), you: 

1. failed to provide service that was courteous, thorough, 

prompt, competent, timely, conscientious, diligent, efficient 

and civil; and

2. failed to comply with your Undertaking which you had 

provided to the Law Society on May 9, 2019;

and you thereby acted contrary to Rules 3.2-1 and 7.2-11 of the Code 

of Professional Conduct." 

13. The particulars of the charges are set out in twenty-six (26) separate paragraphs

involving five (5) different clients and provide details of the instances where Mr. 

Mayer failed to provide professional services in a manner that was courteous, 

prompt, competent, timely, conscientious, diligent, efficient and civil, in violation 

of his Undertaking dated May 9, 2019 whereby Mr. Mayer undertook as follows:

"1. I will attend to all of my clients' legal matters in a timely and 

reasonable manner; 

2. I will acknowledge receipt of all communications received

during the course of my practice in a timely and reasonable

manner and, in any event, within three (3) business days of

my receipt of such communications;
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3. I will respond in substance to all communications received

during the course of my practice in a timely and reasonable

manner in the given circumstances and, in any event, unless

I have made alternate arrangements, within ten (10) calendar

days of my receipt of such communications;

4. In the event that I experience health-related or other

difficulties that might hinder my ability to provide courteous,

thorough, and prompt service to my clients, upon becoming

aware of such difficulties, I will immediately notify my clients

in order to allow them to make informed choices regarding

their options for continued legal representation, including

that of retaining new counsel;

5. I will ensure that the method by which I file documents in

Court is sufficient to allow those documents to be received by

the Court on a timely basis in the given circumstances; and

6. I will monitor my electronic scheduling system regularly and,

if it appears that a client has attempted to book an

appointment date and/or time that is not available, I will

immediately communicate with that client, advising that the

requested appointment date and/or time has not been

booked;

I understand that this Undertaking will remain in effect until the 

Society provides me with written notice that it has been varied or 

that I have been relieved of it." 

(the "Undertaking"). 

14. Mr. Mayer was provided an opportunity to provide an explanation for his multiple

breaches of the Undertaking. He did not offer a reasonable or any explanation

for the multiple breaches of the Undertaking.

Guilty Plea and Conduct of the Member 

15. The Member admitted to the facts that gave rise to all of the charges and all

included counts as set out in the Citation, admitted that his conduct amounted to






























